No. 123, A.

Published June 21, 1963.

CHAPTER 118

AN ACT to amend 86.34 (2) of the statutes, relating to the highway disaster fund.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

86.34 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

86.34 (2) The commission shall make such investigation as it * * * deems necessary and within 6 months from the date of filing the petition shall make its findings and determination as to the granting of aid, the amount thereof, and the conditions under which it is granted. In making its determination the commission shall cause an estimate to be made of the cost of repairing or replacing the facilities damaged or destroyed by the flood to standards and efficiency similar to those previously existing, and also an estimate of the cost of reconstructing to a higher type or improving any such facilities if determined to be warranted and advisable. The amount of aid to be granted shall be the total of such estimates of repair or replacement to standards similar to those previously existing, plus one-half of the estimated increased cost of the reconstruction to a higher type or the improvement of any of the facilities, and less one-fourth of the last annual allotment (preceding the date of the commission's finding) to the county under ss. * * * 20.420 (83) (b) and (84) (b) and 83.10 (1), in the case of county trunk highways, or less one-fourth of the last annual allotment to the town, village or city under * * * ss. 20.420 (83) (b) and (84) (b) and 86.31, in the case of highways under their jurisdiction. The commission may revise any of its estimates on the basis of additional facts. The county, town, village or city shall pay the remainder of the cost not allowed as aid, but this shall not invalidate any other provision of the statutes whereby the cost may be shared by the county and the town, village or city.

Approved June 14, 1963.